
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT INDEPENDENCE 
 

POLICE NO. : 18-045263 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095447001 

OCN: an017942 

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

ZACHARY R. SPROWLS  )  

5813 S. Appleton ) CASE NO. 1816-CR 

Raytown, MO 64133 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 09/19/1990 )  

Race/Sex: W/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

AMENDED COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Statutory Sodomy 1st Degree - Deviate Sexual Intercourse With Person Less 

Than 14 Years Old - Serious Physical Injury/displays Deadly Weapon Or Dangerous 

Instrument/subjects Victim To Intercourse With More Than One Person/victim Is 

Less Than 12 Years Of A (566.062-001Y19951199.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of  Section 566.062, RSMo, 

committed the felony of statutory sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Sections 217.735 

and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or between February 16, 2016 and February 15, 2017, in the 

County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying 

the sexual desire of the defendant had deviate sexual intercourse with , who was then 

less than twelve years old, by touching the defendant's hand to 's genitals.  

  

 An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 

  The range of punishment for the unclassified felony of first degree statutory 

sodomy is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life 

or for a term of years not less than ten years. 

 

 



State vs. Zachary R. Sprowls   

 

Count II. Statutory Sodomy 1st Degree - Deviate Sexual Intercourse With Person 

Less Than 14 Years Old - Serious Physical Injury/displays Deadly Weapon Or 

Dangerous Instrument/subjects Victim To Intercourse With More Than One 

Person/victim Is Less Than 12 Years Of A (566.062-001Y19951199.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, 

committed the felony of statutory sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Sections 217.735 

and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or between February 16, 2016 and February 15, 2017, in the 

County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying 

the sexual desire of the defendant, had deviate sexual intercourse with  who was then 

less than twelve years old, by penetrating  anus with the defendant's finger.  

 

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until 

eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 

 

The range of punishment is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department 

of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less than ten years. 

 

Count III. Statutory Sodomy 1st Degree - Deviate Sexual Intercourse With Person 

Less Than 14 Years Old - Serious Physical Injury/displays Deadly Weapon Or 

Dangerous Instrument/subjects Victim To Intercourse With More Than One 

Person/victim Is Less Than 12 Years Of A (566.062-001Y19951199.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of  Section 566.062, RSMo, 

committed the felony of statutory sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Sections 217.735 

and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or between February 16, 2016 and February 15, 2017, in the 

County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying 

the sexual desire of the defendant, had deviate sexual intercourse with  who was then 

less than twelve years old, by touching the defendant's penis to s anus.  

 

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until 

eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.  

 

The range of punishment is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department 

of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less than ten years. 
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Count IV. Child Molestation - 2nd Degree -child Less Than 12 Yoa (566.068-

001Y20173699.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.068, RSMo, 

committed the class B felony of child molestation in the second degree, punishable upon 

conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 

217.735 and Section 559.106, RSMo, in that on or between February 16, 2018 and July 9, 

2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, for the purpose of arousing 

or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant, subjected  who was then less than 

twelve years of age, to sexual contact by touching the defendant's hand to  genitals 

through the clothing.  

   

  An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 

 

  The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 

to exceed fifteen (15) years. 

 

Count V. Statutory Sodomy Or Attempted Statutory Sodomy - Deviate Sexual 

Intercourse - Person Less Than 12 Yoa (566.062-003Y20171199.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, 

committed the felony of statutory sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Sections 217.735 

and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or between February 16, 2018 and July 9, 2018, in the County 

of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the 

sexual desire of the defendant knowingly had deviate sexual intercourse with , who was 

then a child less than twelve years old, by touching the defendant's penis to s genitals.  

  

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense when the victim is a child less 

than twelve years of age shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the 

sentence is served. 
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Count VI. Statutory Sodomy 1st Degree - Deviate Sexual Intercourse With Person 

Less Than 14 Years Old - Serious Physical Injury/displays Deadly Weapon Or 

Dangerous Instrument/subjects Victim To Intercourse With More Than One 

Person/victim Is Less Than 12 Years Of A (566.062-001Y19951199.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of  Section 566.062, RSMo, 

committed the felony of statutory sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Sections 217.735 

and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or between February 16, 2016 and July 9, 2018, in the County 

of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the 

sexual desire of the defendant had deviate sexual intercourse with ., who was then less 

than twelve years old, by touching the defendant's hand to s vagina.  

  An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 

  The range of punishment is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department 

of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less than ten years. 

 

Count VII. Statutory Rape 1st Degree - Sexual Intercourse With Person Less Than 14 

Years Old - Serious Physical Injury/displays Deadly Weapon Or Dangerous 

Instrument/subjects Victim To Sexual Intercourse With More Than One 

Person/victim Is Less Than 12 Years Of Age (566.032-002Y19951116.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of  Section 566.032, RSMo, 

committed the felony of statutory rape in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under 

Section 566.032, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Sections 217.735 and 

559.106, RSMo, in that on or between February 16, 2016 and July 9, 2018, in the County of 

Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly had sexual intercourse with , a 

child less than twelve years old. 

  

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 

  

The range of punishment for the unclassified felony of first degree statutory rape is 

imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life or for a term 

of years not less than ten years.  
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Count VIII. Statutory Sodomy Or Attempted Statutory Sodomy - Deviate Sexual 

Intercourse - Person Less Than 12 Yoa (566.062-003Y20171199.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of  Section 566.062, RSMo, 

committed the felony of statutory sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Sections 217.735 

and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or between February 16, 2017 and February 15, 2018, in the 

County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying 

the sexual desire of the defendant, had deviate sexual intercourse with ., who was then 

less than twelve years old, by touching the defendant's mouth to genitals.  

 

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 

   

The range of punishment is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department 

of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less than ten years. 

 

Count IX. Statutory Sodomy 1st Degree - Deviate Sexual Intercourse With Person 

Less Than 14 Years Old - Serious Physical Injury/displays Deadly Weapon Or 

Dangerous Instrument/subjects Victim To Intercourse With More Than One 

Person/victim Is Less Than 12 Years Of A (566.062-001Y19951199.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of  Section 566.062, RSMo, 

committed the felony of statutory sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 566.062, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Sections 217.735 

and 559.106, RSMo, in that on or between February 16, 2016 and July 9, 2018, in the County 

of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the 

sexual desire of the defendant, had deviate sexual intercourse with  who was then less 

than twelve years old, by penetrating  anus with the defendant's tongue.  

 An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.  

The range of punishment is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department 

of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less than ten years. 

 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 

court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 
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 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 

  Jackson County, Missouri 

  by, 

 

  /s/ Kelly Collins 

  Kelly Collins (#68006) 

  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

  321 W. Lexington  

  Independence, MO 64050 

  (816) 881-3288 

  kmcollins@jacksongov.org 

 

WITNESSES: 
1.  PO Desiree Abraham, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050   

2.  DET Jaime Harraman, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050   

3.     

4.  Rita M. Owsley, 209 E. Short Ave., Independence, MO 64050   

 












